
  
   

Agenda 
 
 

 

Meeting will be conducted in-person and virtually via 
the Zoom platform 

 
 

 
C O M P E N S A T I O N   C O M M I S S I O N 

 
October 21, 2020 

 
1.   Call to Order - 1:00 P.M. – City Hall Council Chambers and from remote locations  

 
 2. Roll Call 

 
3. Miscellaneous Public Comments 

 
4. New Business – Discuss salaries for the Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
5. Adjournment 

Join Zoom Meeting:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82292201593 
 

Dial by Phone: 888-788-0099 US Toll-free 
 

  Meeting ID:  822 9220 1593 
 

If you have any questions you may contact the City Clerk’s Office by email or phone: 
aterry@petoskey.us or 231-347-2500 
 
According to the Attorney General, interrupting a public meeting in Michigan with hate speech 
or profanity could result in criminal charges under several State statutes relating to 
Fraudulent Access to a Computer or Network (MCL 752.797) and/or Malicious Use of 
Electronics Communication (MCL 750.540).  
 
According to the US Attorney for Eastern Michigan, Federal charges may include disrupting a 
public meeting, computer intrusion, using a computer to commit a crime, hate crimes, fraud, 
or transmitting threatening communications.  
 
Public meetings are being monitored and violations of statutes will be prosecuted. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82292201593
mailto:aterry@petoskey.us


  
   

                  Agenda Memo 

 
BOARD: Compensation Commission 
 
MEETING DATE: October 21, 2020 – 1:00 P.M.  PREPARED:  October 12, 2020 
 
AGENDA SUBJECT: Mayor and Councilmembers Salaries Discussion 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the Compensation Commission discuss Mayor and 

Councilmember salaries 
                                                                                                                                                       
 
Background  On August 3, 2020, City Council adopted Ordinance 779 establishing a 
Compensation Commission to consider a change in compensation for elected officials.  See 
enclosed ordinance. Typically, cities create a Compensation Commission appointed by the 
Mayor and confirmed by a majority of City Councilmembers to determine salaries of elected 
officials.   See enclosed salary survey for the Mayor and City Council positions completed by 
staff in March of this year.  We have also included the City Charter – see Section 4.7 
Compensation.     
 
Changes to compensation for elected officials is considered an amendment to the City Charter 
and therefore does not require a vote of the people.  
 
Ordinance highlights are as follows: 
 

• Principal duty of the Commission is to determine the salaries of all locally elected 
officials.   

 
• Commission shall consist of five members who are registered electors in the City. 

 
• Terms of Office include one member for one year, one for two years, one for three 

years, one for four years and one for five years.  
 

• Eligibility of members shall not include any member or employee of the legislative, 
judicial or executive branch of any level of government or member of the immediate 
family of such member or employee.   

 
• Duties of the Compensation Commission are established by PA 279 subsection 5(c).  

See enclosed Public Act.  The Act states that the Commission will set the 
compensation of elected officials unless 2/3 of the Councilmembers reject it.  If the 
Council rejects, the existing salary shall prevail.  
 

Action  That the Compensation Commission discuss salaries for the Mayor and 
Councilmembers. According to the Home Rule City Act the Compensation Commission shall 
make its determination within 45 calendar days after its first meeting. 
 
 
 
rs 
Enclosures 
 





Traverse City Grand Traverse 14,674 $9,747 $917,201,145 $18,040,700 Compensation Commission
Alpena Alpena 9,963 $8,000 $239,773,284 $9,583,071 Compensation Commission
Elk Rapids Antrim 1,642 $6,480 $128,392,934 $1,291,164 Ordinance
Sault Sainte Marie Chippewa 14,144 $6,426 $285,840,936 $11,857,678 Compensation Commission
Cadillac Wexford 10,355 $4,400 $223,187,761 $7,561,100 Compensation Commission
Bellaire Antrim 1,086 $3,600 $33,987,782 $529,075 Council/Board
Gaylord Otsego 3,645 $3,500 $179,902,992 $3,508,180 Compensation Commission
Mancelona Antrim 1,390 $3,500 $17,959,984 $480,600
Boyne City Charlevoix 3,735 $3,250 $198,691,591 $6,126,910 Compensation Commission
Charlevoix Charlevoix 2,513 $2,640 $257,621,453 $3,614,410 Compensation Commission
Otsego Allegan 3,956 $2,500 $91,894,049 $1,756,510 Compensation Commission
Mackinaw City Emmet 806 $2,160 $97,179,519 $2,079,366
Kalkaska Kalkaska 2,020 $1,963 $51,232,576 $913,119 Ordinance
Grayling Crawford 1,874 $1,800 $41,699,931 $1,813,366 Compensation Commission
Frankfort Benzie 1,286 $1,796 $93,491,295 $1,625,245 Compensation Commission
Cheboygan Cheboygan 4,876 $1,545 $107,220,093 $2,203,695 Compensation Commission
Rogers City Presque Isle 2,827 $1,500 $70,114,706 $2,157,220 Compensation Commission
East Jordan Charlevoix 2,350 $650 $56,500,000 $975,000 Charter - vote of people
Harbor Springs Emmet 1200 $130 $266,097,731 $2,796,500 Charter - vote of people

Mean (Average) 4,439 $3,452 $176,736,303 $4,153,311

Petoskey Emmet 5,670 $575 $506,283,360 $9,011,300 Charter - vote of people

How is Salary Set

Mayor Compensation
Municipality County Population Annual Pay 2019 Taxable 

Value
2019 General 

Fund Revenues



Traverse City Grand Traverse 14,674 $6,437 $917,201,145 $18,040,700 Compensation Commission
Alpena Alpena 9,963 $6,000 $239,773,284 $9,583,071 Compensation Commission
Sault Sainte Marie Chippewa 14,144 $4,284 $285,840,936 $11,857,678 Compensation Commission
Elk Rapids Antrim 1,642 $3,240 $128,392,934 $1,291,164 Ordinance
Cadillac Wexford 10,355 $3,100 $223,187,761 $7,561,100 Compensation Commission
Boyne City Charlevoix 3,735 $3,000 $198,691,591 $6,126,910 Compensation Commission
Gaylord Otsego 3,645 $2,500 $179,902,992 $3,508,180 Compensation Commission
Otsego Allegan 3,956 $1,900 $91,894,049 $1,756,510 Compensation Commission
Kalkaska Kalkaska 2,020 $1,718 $51,232,576 $913,119 Ordinance
Mancelona Antrim 1,390 $1,500 $17,959,984 $480,600
Cheboygan Cheboygan 4,876 $1,324 $107,220,093 $2,203,695 Compensation Commission
Charlevoix Charlevoix 2,513 $1,320 $257,621,453 $3,614,410 Compensation Commission
Frankfort Benzie 1,286 $1,296 $93,491,295 $1,625,245 Compensation Commission
Rogers City Presque Isle 2,827 $1,200 $70,114,706 $2,157,220 Compensation Commission
Grayling Crawford 1,874 $1,200 $41,699,931 $1,813,366 Compensation Commission
Mackinaw City Emmet 806 $1,200 $97,179,519 $2,079,366
East Jordan Charlevoix 2,350 $650 $56,500,000 $975,000 Charter - vote of people
Bellaire Antrim 1,086 $600 $33,987,782 $529,075 Council/Board
Harbor Springs Emmet 1200 $130 $266,097,731 $2,796,500 Charter - vote of people

Mean (Average) 4,439 $2,242 $176,736,303 $4,153,311

Petoskey Emmet 5,670 $330-$345 $506,283,360 $9,011,300 Charter - vote of people

How is Salary Set

Elected Official Compensation

Municipality County Population Annual Pay 2019 Taxable 
Value

2019 General 
Fund Revenues















THE HOME RULE CITY ACT (EXCERPT)
Act 279 of 1909

117.5c Local officers compensation commission; creation; purpose; appointment,

qualifications, and terms of members; vacancies; determination of salaries; expenses;

meetings; quorum; concurrence of majority required; election of chairperson;

compensation of members; conducting business at public meeting; notice of meeting;

availability of certain writings to public; resolution; changing procedure; petition for

referendum.
Sec. 5c. In place of a charter provision existing on December 31, 1972 establishing the salaries or the

procedure for determining salaries of elected officials, the governing body may establish, by ordinance, the

procedure described in this section, in which case the restriction contained in a charter provision with respect

to changing salaries during term shall be inapplicable. The ordinance shall provide the following:

(a) A local officers compensation commission is created which shall determine the salaries of each local

elected official. The commission shall consist of 5 members in a city of 20,000 population or less and 7

members in a city of over 20,000 population. The members shall be registered electors of the city, appointed

by the mayor subject to confirmation by a majority of the members elected and serving in the legislative body.

In the case of a 5-member commission, the terms of office shall be 5 years, except that of the members first

appointed, 1 each shall be appointed for terms of I. 2, 3, 4, and 5 years. In the case of a 7-member

commission, the terms of office shall be 7 years, except that of the members first appointed, 1 each shall be

appointed for terms of 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 years. The first members shall be appointed within 30 days after

the effective date of the ordinance. Members other than the first members shall be appointed before October I

of the year of appointment. Vacancies shall be filled for the remainder of the unexpired term. A member or

employee of the legislative, judicial, or executive branch of government or a member of the immediate family

of a member or employee of the legislative, judicial, or executive branch of government shall not be a

member of the commission.
(b) The commission shall determine the salary of each local elected official. The determination shall be the

salary unless the legislative body, by resolution adopted by 2/3 of the members elected to and serving on the

legislative body, rejects it. The determination of the commission shall be effective 30 days following its filing

with the city clerk unless rejected by the legislative body. If the determination is rejected, the existing salary

shall prevail. The expense allowance or reimbursement paid to elected officials in addition to salary shall be

for expenses incurred in the course of city business and accounted for to the city.

(c) The commission shall meet for not more than 15 session days in each odd numbered year and shall

make its determination within 45 calendar days after its first meeting. A majority of the members of the

commission constitutes a quorum for conducting the business of the commission. The commission shall not

take action or make a determination without a concurrence of a majority of the members appointed and

serving on the commission. The commission shall elect a chairperson from among its members. As used in

this section, "session day" means a calendar day on which the commission meets and a quorum is present.

The members of the commission shall not receive compensation, but shall be entitled to actual and necessary

expenses incurred in the performance of official duties.
(d) The business which the commission may perform shall be conducted at a public meeting of the

commission held in compliance with Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, being sections 15.261 to 15.275

of the Michigan Compiled Laws. Public notice of the time, date, and place of the meeting of the commission

shall be given in the manner required by Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976.

(e) A writing prepared, owned, used, in the possession of, or retained by the commission in the

performance of an official function shall be made available to the public in compliance with Act No. 442 of

the Public Acts of 1976, being sections 15.231 to 15.246 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.

(f) The governing body shall implement this section by resolution. After 1 year following the date the

ordinance goes into effect the procedure for establishing the compensation of elected officials may be

changed by charter amendment or revision.
(g) Not more than 60 days after the effective date of the ordinance, a petition for a referendum on the

ordinance may be filed pursuant to the procedure provided in the charter or otherwise by filing a petition with

the city clerk containing the signatures of at least 5% of the registered electors of the city on the effective date

of the ordinance. The election shall be conducted in the same manner as an election on a charter amendment.

If a petition for referendum is filed, a determination of the commission shall not be effective until the

ordinance has been approved by the electors.

History: Add. 1972, Act 8, Imd. Eff. Feb 17, 1972;—Am. 1977, Act 204, Imd. Eff. Nov. 17, 1977;—Am. 1978, Act 106, Imd.
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